504602900 10/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4649612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MONTAGE TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED	09/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MONTAGE TECHNOLOGY GROUP LIMITED		
Street Address:	C/O MAPLES CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED, PO BOX 309, UGLAND HOUSE		
City:	GRAND CAYMAN		
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS		
Postal Code:	KY1-1104		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7639311	
Patent Number:	7693215	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 08888868168
Email: patent@junhe.com

Correspondent Name: JUN HE LAW OFFICES P.C.

Address Line 1: 2100 GENG ROAD.,

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UMBER: MT0002&80005US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES J. ZHU	
SIGNATURE:	/James J. Zhu, Reg. No. 52,396/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=1_MONTAGE HOLDINGS TO MONTAGE GROUP#page1.tif source=1_MONTAGE HOLDINGS TO MONTAGE GROUP#page2.tif source=1_MONTAGE HOLDINGS TO MONTAGE GROUP#page3.tif source=1_MONTAGE HOLDINGS TO MONTAGE GROUP#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 043908 FRAME: 0949

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment").dated as of September 26, 2017 is made by Montage Technology Holdings Company Limited ("Assignor"), a Chinese company, in favor of Montage Technology Group Limited ("Assignee"), a Chinese company.

WHEREAS, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration of USD 1,000, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, Transfers and assigns to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patent"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

PATENT REEL: 043908 FRAME: 0950

- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that, as of the Effective Date:
- (a) all required filings and fees related to the Patents have been timely filed with and paid to the USPTO and other relevant governmental authorities and authorized registrars, and all Patents are otherwise in good standing.
- (b) Patents and application are valid and enforceable by Assignor in all applicable jurisdictions, and are not subject to any threat or claim to the contrary. Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the inventions and improvements disclosed;
- (c) Except as expressly provided herein, Assignor makes no representations, warranties, covenants, agreements or indemnities, and hereby disclaims all implied warranties, with respect to the validity or enforceability of, or Assignor's or Assignee's ability to enforce or commercialize the Patents or obtain patent protection from any pending patent application included among the Patents.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Patent Assignment Agreement, together with all related exhibits and schedules, constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein [and therein], and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- 5. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the ROC, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

Montage Technology Holdings Company Limited

By:

Name: Howard Chonghe Yang

Title: President

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

e Technology Group Limited

Name: Howard Chonghe Yang

Title: President

Exhibit 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Filing Date	Application No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
CMOS Integrated Super- heterodyne Television Receiver with Multiple Signal Paths	2006-01-24	11/338,872	2009-12-29	US7639311
Blind Equalizer for QAM Receivers	2006-03-01	11/367,026	2010-04-06	US7693215

4

PATENT REEL: 043908 FRAME: 0953